

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<p>REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Petitioners,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Respondents.</p>	<p>No. 447 MD 2022</p>
--	------------------------

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'  
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF IN THE FORM  
OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION UNDER PA. R.A.P. 1532**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    I.    A Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary to Prevent  
          Immediate and Irreparable Harm ..... 14

    II.   Greater Injury Would Result from Refusing Than  
          from Granting the Injunction..... 17

    III.  The Requested Injunction Seeks Only to Preserve  
          the Status Quo ..... 19

    IV.  Petitioners Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits ..... 21

        A.   Boards Are Prohibited from Developing and  
              Implementing Cure Procedures Not Expressly  
              Created by the General Assembly ..... 21

          1.   The Supreme Court Has Already Held  
              That the Decision to Provide a Cure  
              Procedure Rests with the Legislature ..... 21

          2.   The Legislature Has Not Enacted Any  
              Cure Procedure Since *Pa. Democratic*  
              Party Was Denied ..... 23

          3.   Boards Are Not Free to Create Their  
              Own Cure Procedures ..... 23

4.	Collateral Estoppel Precludes the Respondents from Relitigating the Issue.....	26
5.	The Acting Secretary Should Be Barred from Advocating for a Different Result Now.....	27
B.	Allowing the Boards to Implement Their Own Cure Procedures Absent Any Directive from the Election Code Would Violate the Federal Elections Clause.....	30
V.	The Requested Injunction Is Reasonably Suited to Abate the Offending Activity.....	32
VI.	The Requested Injunction Will Not Adversely Affect the Public Interest.....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	34

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCK.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allegheny Anesthesiology Assoc. v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 826 A.2d 886 (Pa. Super. 2003) .....	19
<i>Ariz. State Legis. V. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) ....	31
<i>Bausch v. Lehigh County Board of Elections, et al.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-02111 (E.D. Pa.).....	9
<i>Big Bass Lake Cmty. Ass’n v. Warren</i> , 950 A.2d 1137 (Pa. Commw. 2008).....	33
<i>Chipman v. Avon Grove Sch. Dist.</i> , 841 A.2d 1098 (Pa. Commw. 2004).....	12
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 837 A.2d 591 (Pa. Commw. 2003) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth ex. rel. Pappert v. Coy</i> , 860 A.2d 1201 (Pa. Commw. 2004).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Coward</i> , 414 A.2d 91 (Pa. 180).....	14, 18
<i>Crowe v. Sch. Dist. Of Pittsburgh</i> , 805 A.2d 691 (Pa. Commw. 2002).....	32
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	7, 30
<i>Hatfield Twp. V. Lexon Ins. Co.</i> , 15 A.2d 547 (Pa. Commw. 2011).....	19
<i>Hempfield Sch. Dist. V. Election Bd. of Lancaster County</i> , 574 A.2d 1190 (Pa. Commw. 1990).....	14, 15, 18, 25
<i>In re Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020).....	7, 25, 30
<i>J.S. by &amp; ex rel. H.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 794 A.2d 936 (Pa. Commw. 2002).....	26
<i>Kessler v. Broder</i> , 851 A.2d 944 (Pa. Super. 2004) .....	20
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006).....	15, 25

<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) .	3, 4, 22, 28
<i>Marazas v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Vitas Healthcare Corp.)</i> , 97 A.2d 854 (Pa. Commw. 2014) .....	28
<i>Mazzi v. Commonwealth</i> , 432 A.2d 985 (Pa. 1981) .....	20
<i>Milton Hershey School Trust</i> , 807 A.2d 324 (Pa. Commw. 2002).....	19
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Pa. Pub. Utility Com. v. Israel</i> , 52 A.2d 317 (Pa. 1947) .....	14, 18
<i>PG Publ. Co. v. Aichele</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Pa. 2012) .....	25, 32
<i>Rue v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 713 A.2d 82 (Pa. 1998).....	27
<i>Shenango Valley Osteopathic Hosp. v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 451 A.2d 434 (Pa. 1982) .....	13
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1982).....	21, 31
<i>Summit Towne Ctr., Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003) .....	13
<i>Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 791 A.2d 1189 (Pa. 2001) .....	28
<i>United States v. Berks County</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	17
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	31
<i>Woods at Wayne Homeowners Ass’n v. Gambone Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 893 A.2d 196 (Pa. Commw. 2006) .....	33
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
24 P.S. § 7-701.1 .....	15
25 P.S. § 2642 .....	6, 24, 32

25 P.S. § 3146.2a ..... 16

25 P.S. § 3146.6 ..... 3, 21

25 P.S. § 3146.8 ..... 3, 23

25 P.S. § 3150.12a ..... 16

25 P.S. § 3150.16 ..... 3, 21

**Rules**

Pa. R.A.P. 1532 ..... 12, 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

PA. CONST. art. I, § 5 ..... 3, 22

PA. CONST. art. VII, § 6 ..... 12, 15, 24, 25

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4 ..... 21, 30

**Other Authorities**

House Bill 1300, Printer’s Number 1869, § 1308 ..... 5, 23

Lancaster County, *Frequently Asked Questions About Mail-In Ballots*,  
at <https://www.co.lancaster.pa.us/1351/FAQs-of-MAIL-IN-BALLOTS> ..... 11

Pennsylvania Dep’t of State, *Guidance Concerning Examination of  
Absentee and Mail-In Ballot Return Envelopes* (Sept. 11, 2020), at  
[www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/Docu-  
ments/Examination%20of%20Absentee%20and%20Mail-  
In%20Ballot%20Return%20Envelopes.pdf](http://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/Documents/Examination%20of%20Absentee%20and%20Mail-In%20Ballot%20Return%20Envelopes.pdf) ..... 6, 29

Pennsylvania Department of State, *Mail and Absentee Ballot*, at  
[https://www.vote.pa.gov/voting-in-pa/pages/mail-and-absentee-ballot.  
aspx](https://www.vote.pa.gov/voting-in-pa/pages/mail-and-absentee-ballot.aspx) ..... 6, 10, 29
